# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM859711

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Formerly                         | Execution Date | Entity Type                                    |
|---------------|----------------------------------|----------------|--|
| BMO BANK N.A. | FORMERLY BMO HARRIS<br>BANK N.A. | 12/05/2023     | National Banking Association:<br>UNITED STATES |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | iNRCORE, LLC                           |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 311 Sinclair Road                      |
| City:           | Bristol                                |
| State/Country:  | PENNSYLVANIA                           |
| Postal Code:    | 19007                                  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE    |
| Name:           | BICRON ELECTRONICS, LLC                |
| Street Address: | 427 Goshen Road                        |
| City:           | Torrington                             |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT                            |
| Postal Code:    | 06790                                  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: CONNECTICUT |
| Name:           | Gowanda - GEC, LLC                     |
| Street Address: | 1 Magnetics Parkway                    |
| City:           | Gowanda                                |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                               |
| Postal Code:    | 14070                                  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK    |
| Name:           | TTE Filters, LLC                       |
| Street Address: | 7426A Tanner Parkway                   |
| City:           | Arcade                                 |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                               |
| Postal Code:    | 14009                                  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK    |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

| Property Type          | Number  | Word Mark |             |
|------------------------|---------|-----------|-------------|
| Registration Number: 1 | 1681004 | GOWANDA   | TRADEMARK — |

900819991 REEL: 008283 FRAME: 0039

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                 |
|----------------------|----------|---------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1244261  | TTE                       |
| Registration Number: | 2567442  | FILTERMAN                 |
| Registration Number: | 2631239  | FILTERMAN TAKES NO STATIC |
| Registration Number: | 2939733  | BC                        |
| Registration Number: | 2994257  | BICRON                    |
| Registration Number: | 4538297  | BICRON VOLTBOSS           |
| Serial Number:       | 88910415 | INRCORE                   |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2124464727

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 1: Attn Hayley Smith
601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 49801-5        |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Hayley Smith   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Hayley Smith/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 12/08/2023     |

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=BMO INRCORE- Trademark Release Reel 7170 Frame 0784 Executed#page1.tif source=BMO INRCORE- Trademark Release Reel 7170 Frame 0784 Executed#page2.tif source=BMO INRCORE- Trademark Release Reel 7170 Frame 0784 Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008283 FRAME: 0040

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (<u>"Trademark Release"</u>) is made as of December 5, 2023, by **BMO BANK N.A.** (F/K/A BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.), a United States national association (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, <u>"Collateral Agent"</u>), in favor of iNRCORE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, BICRON ELECTRONICS, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, Gowanda – GEC, LLC, a New York limited liability company, and TTE Filters, LLC, a New York limited liability company (collectively "Grantors", each a "Grantor").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated December 31, 2020 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on December 31, 2020 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7170, Frame 0784.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in all of its right, title and interest in and under the Collateral, including without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed in Schedule 1 (the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral of each Grantor, including all of the goodwill of such Grantor's business symbolized by the Intellectual Property Collateral and associated therewith, and assigns, transfers and conveys to such Grantor any interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Security Interest.
- 2. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks in the USPTO, and any other necessary United States government officer, record this Trademark Release, it being understood that such recordation shall be at the Grantors' sole expense.
- 3. This Trademark Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008283 FRAME: 0041

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

BMO BANK N.A. (F/K/A BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.),

as Collateral Agent

By: Steven Remenar

Name: Steve Remenar Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 008283 FRAME: 0042

## **SCHEDULE 1**

## **UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS**

## **Registrations and Applications:**

| OWNER                              | TRADEMARK                        | REGISTRATION<br>NUMBER/<br>APPLICATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION<br>DATE/<br>APPLICATION<br>DATE |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--|--|
| Gowanda – GEC,<br>LLC <sup>1</sup> | GOWANDA                          | 1681004  | March 31, 1992                               |
| TTE Filters, LLC <sup>2</sup>      | TTE                              | 1244261  | July 5, 1983                                 |
| TTE Filters, LLC                   | Filterman                        | 2567442  | May 7, 2002                                  |
| TTE Filters, LLC                   | Filterman Takes No Static Design | 2631239  | October 8, 2002                              |
| Bicron Electronics,<br>LLC         | BC Design                        | 2939733  | April 12, 2005                               |
| Bicron Electronics,<br>LLC         | BICRON                           | 2994257  | September 13,<br>2005                        |
| Bicron Electronics,<br>LLC         | BICRON VOLTBOSS Design  VoltBöss | 4538297  | May 27, 2014                                 |
| Inrcore, LLC                       | INRCORE                          | 88910415   | May 11, 2020                                 |

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 008283 FRAME: 0043

**RECORDED: 12/08/2023** 

 $<sup>^1</sup>$  Assignment to INRCORE, LLC recorded at Reel/Frame 7271/0047.  $^2$  Assignment to INRCORE, LLC recorded at Reel/Frame 7271/0026.